Legistar #040435

"DISTRICT 4
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: William T. Lichter — Village Manager
DATE: September 7, 2004 (COW) (B of T) Date: 10/7/04
TITLE: Lombard Hiils East (Phase V) Reconstruction

Change Order No. 2
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer W

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

See Memo

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

THIS CHANGE ORDER: $15,487.10 DECREASE / Motor Fuel Tax
TOTAL CONTRACT: $2,071,002.40

P.O. No.: 049219

HTE Project No.: 0412

HTE Acct: 7370.809450

Public Works Project Number: ST-04-07

Review (as necessary):
Village Attorney X Date

Finance Director X/ Date é ZE 202
Village Manager X ,- . - Date ﬁ! ?" g4

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

ENDA.




Legistar #040435

InterOffice Memo
To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer I%?’Q
Date: September 7, 2004
Subject: Lombard Hills East Phase V

Change Order No. #2

Attached please find Change Order No. 2 for the Lombard Hills East Phase V Project in the amount of a
net deduct of $15,487.10. This change order reflects the balancing quantities for the underground
portion of the project based on measured-in-place quantities. The items that have a net change of more
than $5,000 are discussed below.

The balancing quantities for the underground work have been agreed to by Gerardi Sewer and Water, the
underground sub-contractor.

56300100 — Adjusting Sanitary Sewers, 8-inch diameter or less
This item was not used, because the sanitary services were not in conflict with the water main or the
sanitary sewer. The plan quantity of 504 linear feet is being deducted from the contract.

X9000007 — Storm Sewers, 12” PVC for Yard Drains

Only two yard drains were required on the project. Each yard drain was placed in the parkway and tied in
to the nearest catch basin. The final quantity is 20 linear feet, therefore 880 linear feet is being deducted
from the contract.

X90600009 — Adjusting Water Main, 8”
This item was not used, because the existing 8” water main was not in conflict with the proposed work.
The plan quantity of 80 linear feet is being deducted from the contract.

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee on September 14, 2004. Pending
Committee recommendation, please present this change order to the President and Board of Trustees for
their review and approval at their regular meeting on September 16, 2004. If approved, please have two
signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

cc: File: ST-04-07



RESOLUTION
R 05

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF §10.000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and R. W. Dunteman Company regarding the
Lombard Hills East Phase V Project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, to
the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $15,487.10.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
mto.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 05
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of

the Village.

Adopted this day of

, 2004,

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of

, 2004,

ATTEST:

Barbara A. Johnson
Deputy Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM.:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney

William J. Mueller
Village President



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Lombard Hills East - Phase 5 PROJECT NO.:
LOCATION: South of Sunset Avenue, north of Pleasant, CHANGE ORDER:

aast of Main Street, and west of Grace Street
CONTRACTOR: R.W. Dunternan Company DATE:

ST-04-07

9/1/2004

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Balancing change order far underground iterns and additional tree protection.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS:
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2])

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL)

PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4])

(1]
2]
[3]
[4]

(51,

$2,018,671.30

$66,818.20

$2,086,489.50

($15,487.10)

$2,071,002.40

NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([21+[4]) $51,331.10
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: N/A
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) N/A
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $2,552,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $2,420,578.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE ;

é&b M \ﬁWQL’L&C/ qf ’7/ Off Approved By:

sident Engijeer ! Date Director of Finance Date
e :] )M cI/ 7/ OV Approved By:
Contractor 7 [ Date  ©Kor25%)  \fjllage Manager Date
Nt pthte %,
1/"!’; ﬁ 27 Approved By:
Village Engineer @ Date  ©$i0Kor25%) Village President Date
‘A
M% wém 5‘?" Attest
Director of Public Works Date ! Village Clerk Date
Asst, Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are

hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 2

EN002 (6/99)



(66/9) 2Z0ON3 Z )0 z ebey
{01 28%'5LE) v1loL
“PIACWISL JO pEAJSUl paUOpUBge 219m SjuelpAl aii5] 0070093 £ 0L 00°002% v3 or PaUOpUEYY 89 0} JUBIPAH B[ £100006X
‘Suoiipuod pialt of anp Ainuenb ueyd ay) wioly parea Ayuenb pajonsysuoo SE (el @l 1|0y 0553) (z) 00 00°6.2% v3 02 Uoddng ajppes aj@1ouos| 0100006%
“Hom pasodord ayj yim JoJu0D Ul jou sem utel JSEM g BUL[(00°002 23] [(08) 00 00°06% El oog W3 ‘UWEW Ja1epn dunsnipy| 5000006X
‘suoljipuod piay o] anp Amuenb uejd ayj woly papea Ayuenb pajonyisito? Se [eul 8UL[{00°0S2 29)  [(OE) 00 00°SL% 41 00 9 ‘LB Jajep Bunsnipy| 8000006X
‘palinbal atam sureip piek g Auo|(oooe1 1es) [(oss) 002 00'v2$ 41 0006 Sutelq
‘SUONIpUOS piall 0] anp Aiuenb ueyd syl woly pauea Ayuenb paioniisucs se jeul ay | PIBA 10] DA .2} ‘SIamag wio1s| L000006X
‘suoppuo pial) o) snp Aipuenb ueld suy wolj peuea Auenb pajonisuod se jeult syl [{oo'o00'zs)  [() 0 00°005% v3 09 8.Mmonig Uelq pIEA| 9000006X
‘suaiiipuod piail oy anp Ajjuenb ued a1y wolj pauea Ajguenb pajonisuoo se jeus ayy [{o0zce' 1)  |(6S) 06142 00°8z3 El 08LLT suooauLo) Jameg Aejueg| SO00006X
"suoiupuod plai o) enp Alguenb ued sy woyj payea Ajpuenb payonusuoo se jeuy sy {60001 2%  ((9) 012 00°05£$ V3 012 panowiay 8q o} saneng| ¥000006X
"suolipuod pial o) anp Ainuenb ueid sy wolp pajjea Ajyuenb pajonsisuca se jeul UL {06000 ¢S |(00L) 00 00°0¥$ AD 000k s8N Joy Bumnaispun| £000006X
*suo|Ipud pjay o) anp Aiuenb ueld sy wo pauea Auenb psyangsuos se eyl syl fooo01718) [0 os 00's.2% v3 oot up nouealD Eamm\ﬁﬂ“\_ﬁm 2065ZNO7
‘suonipuoa pray o) enp Ajnuenb Uejd auy wodj paiea Aljuenb payonisuoo s [BUY 31 [{00°00%S) z) 0'cL 00°002% \E| 0k ynoues|] Jemag Are)ues|LO6SZNO
"SUORipuod pial of anp Auenb ueid ai woly pauea Aylenb paidnisuod se jeul syl [{ooeze’zE)  leetl) 06y 00'zs 881 |0'8£9'S sBunjid Utep Ja1epm 201 98O0
"BAOWIBI JO PESISU| SBA|BA J8]EM UOPUEQE 0] UoRdalip suon3as {00’ oez'vs)  [(5) oe 00°525$ v3 0Ll leAOWwaY anlen 1oeml LOLOSINOA
punoiBrapun o enp Anuenb ved sy wol papea Auenb pajonisuod SE [eul 8y
"suoijipuod pisy oy anp Aiuenb ueid ey woyy paisea Ajiuenb pajonasuod se jeuy ayl| 00°0zZ$ S 0’952’ 00'v¥e Ell (T4 +01 "1amag Aleljueg| 00025002
‘suohipucd pjay o) enp Ayuenb ueid ey wol papea Ayjuenb pajonyysuoo se jeul aul | 000253 £l 0°208 00'0v$ Ell 06l .8 "lamag Alejueg| 00695002
. 00°00+$ 2 0’6o 00°002% v3 0'tg 48117 19ju| @amonig
SUOIIPUOD P31 0] anp AMuenb ueld ay) wiou) pauea Anuenb pajonnsuos se jeuy sy, oBBUIEIq ‘0AU0D WUAWIPAS | 2ZVEZE0X
“suoj|puo3 pisy o) enp Ayiuenb ueld alj) woly papea Ayjuenb psjonssuod se (euy ay) | 00'05ZE ¥ 0'te 00'¥9% 41 Q02 .Sl [B19adg ‘siemeg wuolg| 00¥0LL L9
Ay HEMI)S L0 UISLI JaMSS LLI0IS aUl| 0G5 LP0'ES £9 089k 05°2E% a1 0'soy WL} {B103d3 "siamag wiojs| 0020VELY
10 Uoyeatial ay) 0) enp Ajpuenb ueld auy woy) pojea Auenb pajonysuod Se jeuly a1y
‘suolIpuod pialy o) enp Auenb ueld ayj wioyj palea Ajjuenb pajonsuod se jeuy ayl| 00°SzE' LS I 09l 00628 v3a 06 sajoyuepy Buiid} 50100509
. [GOYERE) ) 00 00°092% v3 o'l P
suonIpUoD pjay o) anp Aljuenb ued au; woy pepea Auenb parenisuocd se jeuy ey pasoiy 't adA) 'spr] pue sawesd| 00190409
- {00918} [(ea) 0'2L oo'eis 47 o'6el oF YouasL
SLOIIPUOD piay 0) anp Anuenb uejd ay) woyy pauea Ajjuenb pajonysuos se jeuy ay g paur suqed ‘surelpiapun adid| 01560409
‘suolipuod pial o) anp Ainuenb ueid ayj woly pauea Ayyuenb pajonsuod se [Bull 341 00 0068) (9} 008 000518 V3 0'98 S8Xeg 80lA8S JalEA, Djsalued| 0080059S
‘suonipuoa piay o) anp Aluenb uejd ayy woy paliea Ayjuenb psonsu0s sE jeuy el (oo'oees) (o) ooe 00's8$ v3 008 0] SaX0g S0IAISG ._m_mﬂﬂ\,w_wmwm_w m_ 00/00505
‘suollipuos pjay oy enp Aljuenb ueld ay) wolj paliea Ayjuenb pajonnsuad se jeuy ay1 [{oo’osz 2% |(S) 01 00°05+3 41 0'g uojsudixg JelpAH alidf 0180095
"PaAowal Jo peajsul pauopuege alam sjuelpAY aid[{0p-00z" 151 {(E} 00 Q0°00F$ \E 0e panoLLay 8q O sjuelpAH ali4] 00500¥95
“Iamas AIE)UBS aU JO UIRLL JSYem 3L L)IM JOIJUDD U] 10U 2IBM S$82JAI8S Ale)ues oy ) {00'080018) {(¥0S) 00 00°02% 41 005 UG ‘SIaMaS memwwmmeﬁm_w 00100896
‘suojjipuod piay oy anp Ainuenb uejd ayy wol) pauea Auenb pajorujsuod se jeult 341 {00 0024) (3] 028 00G/18 vl 0’98 W} 'sdoys uonesodiod [ 0ovL02eS
“SuoljpUoa piey of anp Ayuenb ueid ay) woly pauea Ajuenb pajonyisuod se [edy 341 002028 €Z 0'188°¢ 006§ 47 0'888°2 W} '8Ui] ac1wes Jolepal 0000295
‘suonipuod piay o) anp Ajjuenb ved auy wouy pauea Anuenb payoniSuod se jeu)) ay 1| 00°9Ecs 2 0’696 00°Zv$ 41 0°'L96 WCL 'UIBIN IS]EAA LOJ| SIHINCJ00EE00LSS
“SuORIpuUod plal o} anp Ajjuenb uejd auyy woiy pauea Auenb panisiias se reuy ayL{{00 0r9%) oz} 0pes'e 00°ZE$ 41 Q'¥pSe «8 'UIBW JS1Ep uod] ainanQ| 001E0595
"Suoipuoo pial 03 8np Aluenb ueid ayy woyy pajieA Atenb psjonysuod se jeuly syt ) (01} 0201 00°'v2$ 41 [F AT 49 "UIBI JSIEAM UOJ| SINORA| 000E0ESS
"SUCTINUOS pidll 01 anp Aiuenb ueld ayy wos papeA Ajjuenb payoniisuco se [eur sy Y {zo1) 0151 0095 ER] 0ELE (2L [enowsy rames woIS] oS00SS
“SUCTHPUOD prall o anp Alquenb ueyd BUj WoJ) panea Auenb pajonisuosd se [eul) ag1{{oo 01 %) (9) 0'E6. 00°0¢% 1 oess S} ‘21 'V SEE|D 's1amag ulois| 0950V0SS
PUO3 pisyl } anp Ayjuent ueid auy woy pauea Ajijuenb pajonnsuca se eun ayL[l00ee0'1E)  |(6€) 0'gz0’'L  [00'82% 41 0°/90°L W) ‘el 'Y 5SE|D 'slamag wiolg| OPEOVOSS
‘sucnipuod piay o} anp Ajuenb ueld ayy woyy pauea Ajuend pAGRASHG0SE (eul sUL {000 1E)  |(E9) 0'v0S 00'82% Ell 0°295 W) 'L 'Y SSE|D ‘siamag uwio)g| 0S00V0SS
PUOD pIoY o} anp Ajguend uerd ey woly papea Apuenb pejonnsucd Sejeuy Al | 65'gZE LS €95} 0'gLl'6c (58'0% 45 0'685"42 IEACLUSY HlemapIS| 008000+1
"Suolipuod piall o) anp Ayuenb ueld ey wou) psiiea Ajguenb pajannsucd se feuy syl SE'6ZR'ES £6G1 0'£90'se  [Ssves Ely 0°005'92 [e1vadg ‘youl § “Niemepls D2d| 0sr00rer
‘suoliplod pjsy o) enp Ayuenh veld sy wouy pauea Aguenb pajonigsuco se jEuUl ey) [{00° 028 vS)  |88e) 0Z¥l 00’518 41 0’0ty jeoadg *ydual] uopeioldxa| 0LODOELE
"aAY DIIYSHIDgG pUB BAY Lemag uo bumnosepun| 0082813 8481 0189, LS AS 0'e08's ucheziigels
Jevoyippe 0) snp Aquenb ued ay) woyy pauea Aguend pajongsuod Se |eul eyl - puNoJS) JOJ Slge |eaiuyasneas| 0001L001e
‘suoRIpuod pjal oy enp Ayjuenb ueid sy} woyy palea Ajguenb paonnsucd se (eul 8yl | 00°01% Z OSLL 00'SE$ Y3 0OELL bujunld 100y 2311 [ 00Z10L0Z
'suolipuod pjay o) anp Anuenb uejd sy wio) parea Ajjuenb pajonuisuod se jeul UL 00'SoLS £ 0'9Lk 00°6e$ v3 0'€LL Uonoaoid yuniL 8ail| Q0L LOLOE
- NYND 3014d NYD
INNOWY | 3ON3YH34HIQ] a3SIATY LINN LINN [ INTHEND AL ON
¥00Z/116 ZH#0D G aseud - 3se3 SiiiH plequuo




