RESOLUTION
R___10- 08

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING A DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to [llinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and MQ Construction Company regarding South
Broadway (East of Chase) Improvements, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part
hereof, to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by ($35,334.34)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 10— 08
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this _21st day of _ June , 2007

Ayes: Trustees Gron, Tross, 0'Brien, Moreau, Fitzpatrick & Soderstrom

Nays: None

Absent: None

Approved this _21st day of June 5 2007

William J. Muelier

Village President
ATTEST:
Brigittﬁ)’Brien ‘
Village Clerk
APPROVAL AS TO FORM:
Thomas P. Bayer

Village Attorney



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: South Broadway (East of Chase) PROJECT NO.: ST-05-08
LOCATION: South Broadway from 200 E. of Chase to Westmore CHANGE ORDER: 2
CONTRACTOR: MQ Construction Company DATE: 6/6/2007

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Final Balancing Change Order

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 1] $1,183,748.65
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $79,036.12
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) 3] $1,262,784.77
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] ($35,334.34)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $1,227,450.43
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $43,701.78

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: N/A

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) N/A

BUDGET ESTIMATE:

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $2,420,578.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

Nﬂ&- 0 / 0@/01 /quL—Approved By:

Resident Engineer 'Date Director of Finance Date
/LC;{ D é’x—& & -"1-0) Approved By:
Voeﬁtrabtor Date  (810Kor25%)  \fjlage M er Date

/Q LA M 5/ é 7 Approved Br//// s z//ih %J
Date  Cst0kor2s%) VfjllagéPresident Date
C] 1ot ) st oeiate (O e L7
Directpr of Rublic Works Date Nillage gerk Date
Asst. Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are
hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 2 EN002 (5/99)



(66/9) ZOONI

(0o'zeg'el$) |(00'992) 0085} /0025 1004 9¥8l .8 NIVWH3LYM NO¥I 311LONd[| 001£019G
(00°8¥$) (00'1) 0¢6 00°8¥$ L1004 6 .9 NIYWHILVYM NOHI 31110Na|l 000£0195
000% 000 002 00'G$ 1004 0L .8 IVAOWIY H3IMIS WHOLS|| 00500165
(00°05%) (0o001) 00 00°5$ 1004 ol W7 TYAQWIY ¥3IMIS WHOLSI| 00£001LSS
(00'00€$) (o001) 00 000¢€$ Loo4 0l 7 L 3dAL ‘9 10 ‘SH¥3IMIS WHOLS| 09£0vY055
(00°009%) (00'%) 0882 00°051% 1004 z6¢C 8% 2 3dAL 'V 1D 'SHIMIS WHOLS| 0FE0V0SS
00'006$ 00°G) 0998 ll00°09$ 1004 168 W2 23AdAL 'V 1D 'SHIMIS WHOLS|| 0L00V0S5S
(00092°1$)  [l(00'¥¥) 0682 00°0v$ 1004 T4 W21 L 3dAL 'Y 10 'SHIMIS WHOLS| 0S00V0SS
00 #¥0'1$ or' Ll x4 0009% aA DS 0l W01 ‘Il 3dAL 'STHOLYL A SSY1D| S9LLOLYY
00'8¥9'L$ 00'8¥91 0'68€L 00'1$ 1408 LS TYAOWIY MTVAMIAIS| 009000+
00°6¥$ 00'6 062 00'5$ LOO4 0z IYAOWIH HILLND ANY g4N0 GNODJ| 0050001
00'%05% 00T 0'LLvy 00'2$ aA DS BECY IYAOWIH LNIWIAVJ|[ 001000%¥
08°0,9'€$ 00996 060201 [log'cs 1408 Rz ¥103dS "HONI § MIYMIAIS D0d|| 0£+00¥Z
00'800°}$ 0082 0Ly 009¢$ aA DS el 7dS ‘HONI 8 "LINAD AVMIAING 20d| 00800€Zy
00°0€£$ 00°0} 029 00°€€$ aA DS LS 7dS "HONI 9 'LWAD AVM3AING 00d 01200€2
(00'L2£2$)  ||(00°1L282) 00 00'1$ aAos LLET 1v00 AILOTLOYd| 00£1002¥
002£8°8$ 00'¥81 0605 00'8¥$ dA DS 5zZ¢e .8 'LNIWIAVd D0d S3H|| 0060002¢
00°0£+'2$ 00°G¥ 078. 00'¥5$ [NOL /€1 OSN ‘0°61-T1 'SAVAHIANS '0809| ¥19990%X
00'9¢6$ 0091 0'909 06°'85% [NOL 065 0SN ‘O XIN ‘IAVdHEIdNS ‘0S24| 21¥9901X
(z0'z$) (0z'02) 80 010$ NOL ¥4 (1v0?D IWIMd) FLYDIHODV|| 00€0090%
(oz'zve'1$) |(00'6201) 0'00S 08°L% VO 661 (1Y0D INIYd) STVIYI LYW Lid|| 0020090
(0o0-0s8'z$) |{(00'061) 0'2908 00GL$ aA ©s 2525 W21V ¥ IAVAEIdNS '3SEN00 3Sva Lig|l 0110SSEX
(00055%) (00°0L1) 02099 00°6$ QA DS 1.9 .7 8 3dAL TLVYIN NVHD 3Sva-ang|| 00ZL0LLE
00°698'9$ 00'€lEl 0ZL¥e 00°6% aADsS [0z T¥103dS ‘'ONIAAOS|f 00400252
(00°05$) (00°0%) 00 00'1$ LINN llos ONINILYM TVINIWITddNS|| 00200252
(0o0'081'2%) |[[(00'8L2) 07zz 00°01$ 1004 [ovz IVIOIS ‘HONIHL NOILYHO1dX3|| 0L000€LZ
(00's61'1$)  [I(00'6€2) 0008L  [l00°6$ arDs  [beoz W '30V1d ANV HSINYNS T10SdOLf| S19L0L1e
0L2eL$ 00 L) 0'1€L) 0L'L$ aA DS 0Z91 S/9 HO4 2ldgv4 HO3LO3S| 00010042
(00°8£9%) (00'62) 08625 002e$ aA nNod 1ZES IVID34S TS0V HONIH L) 05200802
(ov'o08'9%) ||(09'€82) 92 00'v2$ aAnd  |joes 3dvy9ans ‘39d|f 02¥00.02
(0z'6£Z'9%) ||(09'€82) v'9ez 00ZZ$ dANnd 02s LY 318VLINSNN 40 dSI1a aNY ‘W3d|[ 00210202
(00°005'1$)  [I(00°0€) 00 00'05$ HOva  |log ONINN¥d L0Od 334L|f 00Z10102
(00052'1$)  |l(00°5¢E) 00 [00°05$ HOv3 GE NOILOTLOHd MNNYL 334Lf) 00110102
(0szy1'e$) |l(00°6521) 0'Lv) fos z$ 1004 00¥) 3ON34 AHVHOdWILf 00040102
(00'82.$) (00°25) 0'¢8¢ 00¥L$ LINN GEY ("'V1Q SLINN G ¥3IA0) IVAOWIH I3HL|| 01200102
00'1¥9'e$ LEe 0'1EL 00°L1L$ LINN 00¥ (‘'VId SLINN S+ OL 9) IYAQWIYH 3341l 01100402
NYND 301Md NYND
INNOWY || IONI™3441af| a3sSIAIY || LINN LINN JILNIYHEND W3LI ON
L00Z/9/9 z #0D (aseyo jo 3se3) Aempeoig ynosg

¢ jo | abeyd



(66/9) ZOONT

050z8'¢$ [ 00°€99) 0glor  [los€s aANNOd  |ls562 SONILLIA NIVINEZLYM|| 20L9SINOT
(00'052'¢$)  |{(00°GL) 00 00°05$ LINN L ONIY3LYM TOHLINOD 1SNdj| 0096100Z
(00009%)  [l(00°€) o oooozs  [HOVE o rav 39 OL ¥1S ALIMILA ANY IDVYNIVHA|| 00¥£100Z
00 0¥€$ 00'v€ lloozzr  Jlooors  fINOL oez) $S300V dW3L ¥04 ILYDITIOOV| 06600002
00'005$ 002 llos loooszs  [lHova e Q3IAOWIY 38 OL STANLINYLS|| 092200XX
(00°08$) (00°8) [loor 00°01$ aADs |8t HLYd 370A0I8 3LYOIHOOV| 200200XX
(00°02%) (002) llo'est 000L$ 1004 ool «9 “IYAOWIH NIVIN Y3 LVYM| 627000XX
(00°0L%) (00'1) 06 0001$ Hova o SAYV1708 ONILSIXT 40 TYAOWIN| 950¥Z€0X
ll00°251$) (0£s1) 14 0001$ 1004 oz W01 “IYAOWIY NIVIN M3 LV L28EZEOX
[too0sz$)  |l(002) 082 [ooszis  JHova  |loe Y3174 NI ¥LS IOVYNIVEA 'LNOD a3$
(00'09t$)  [(oooL) 0wy llooors — [Hova  |los NY310 NI 1S IOYNIVHA 'LNOD a3S|| 92reZe0X
(00'096'8)  [[(00°0¥1) 00 fooveg  JlLood  Jlori .21 ALITVND WM ‘L L 'SS|| §0612£0X
(0oo'sze't$)  [(oo€s) 00 looszs  JlLood  les J¥ ALIIVND WM ‘1L 'SS
(00'021'€$)  |[(00'2LE) 0'GL lloooL$ 1004 z6¢ .8 “IYAOWIH NIVIN HILYM|| SE€L0E0X
(00'002'¥$)  |(00°2) 00 lloo009$  |lHOV3 L g99 w0 .£ (3341334400 AM) ‘IIML|| $205002V
(00°822$) (00°61) 01191 00°ZL$ 1004 0€9l 3d .} QYO dTX9#) dTIX9#E ‘ANj| §1600918
S9€L$ 00'59 llo-oor L 12'0$ 1004 S6€L MHOM 0373 04 TH4MOVE ANV d1)| 00200518
(00'90v$) (00'7L) llo-9€ 00'62$ 1004 0§ W»Z AN - 91 MIN LWAD OILSY1d 43¥d|| 081€£008.
(00'051$) (00'9) 008 00'62$ 1004 08 .2+ NI - 81 YN 1WA O1LSV1d 434d|| 051£008.
05°'9$ 00'} 01§ 05°'9$ 1004 0§ .9 ANIT - 9L "MIN LWAd D1LSY1d 43dd|| 0£1£008.
05°629% 00'1G} o9lzl  llosv$ 1004 5901 .7 INIT - 81 MIN IWAd OILSY1d J34d|| 011£008.
(00000's%)  [[(0S'2) 59 00000'2$ [JOWTVO (6 V 3dAL ‘301440 @731 SHIANIONI|| 0070009
(05°683) (00'6}) 0'+0€ 05'v$ 1004 |lgzE TYAOWIY FONIH XNIT NIVHO|| 00£01+99
(00'1£8's$)  [[(00'8€2) 009 05 ¥Z$ 1004 86T ¥ ‘JONI4 MNIT NIVHO|| 50100799
00°169$ 05'9¥ G5y [loo'vis 1004 vOLY Z1'9-9L "¥ILLND B g4ND ONOD SNOD|| 008£0909
(0o'08L'1$) |l(00'}) 08 0008L'1$ |[HOV3 6 arn aaso1o ‘FIWvH4 LL 'VIa-S 'V.L ‘AA| 00687209
(0o'gey't$)  [|00°L) 0'8 00'Ge¥'L$ [IHOVI 6 vIa-S 'YL ‘HW|{ 00112209
(00'080'2$)  [[(00'¥OL) 0'9¥ 000Z$ 1004 05} ONIYL A3NIT 0148V 'SNIVEAYIANN 3did]j 01560109
(00°05.9) (00°€) 0CY 00'052¢  |[HOV3 Gv $3IX04 FOIAYIS ¥ILYM DILSIWOQA|| 00800599
(0o'051'1$)  |[(00°€2) 022 0005$ HOV3 E14 W3d 39 0L S3X09 AY3S ¥3LVM WOQJ|| 00200595
(00°087$) (002l) 0z 00°0v$ 1004 14 NOISNILX3 INVHAAH 3dI4|| 01800¥9S
(00'006'¢$) ||{00OEL) 00 00°0£$ 1004  |ogl $S31 ¥0 VIA NI-8 'SYIM3S NVS rav|l 00100€9S
(00'052$) (0072) 0’y 006.€$  |HOV3 14 u} SdOLS NOILYHOJHOD|| 00710295
(ooos¥'z$)  |l(00'5¥2) 0'€Ls 000L$ 1004 8. o1 3NIT3DIANYIS ¥ILVA|| 00£00295
(00°0068) (00'}) 0’9 00006$  |[[HOV3 6 +8 SIAVA HILVAM 00050195
(0s051'1$)  [[(0LL) £T 00°59$ 1004 0z .01 NIVWHILVA NO¥I 3T1LONaJ| 00€€019S
NYNO 3014d NYND
LINNOWY || 3ONINIAHIQ dISIAY || LINA LINN | INIHHND W3LI ON
£00Z/9/9 [/ #°00 (asey9 jo 3se3) Aempeoug yinog

€ Jo g abey



(66/9) ZOONT ¢ jo ¢ abed

(P pee'ses)

02'509% 00'v€ llove 08'L1$ 1004 0 ATNO VY JOL "SONTS MNITNIVHO| W3LI M3N
88'z9L'l$ |l ooov 0'9¥ 8z'5e$ 1004 0 QIZINVATYD .§°€ ‘FONTH HNIT NIVHO| W3LI M3N
06'6LL'LS || 00'9¥ 09y 59'6Z$ 1004 0 A3LY0D NIIHO §'€ "TJONIS MNIT NIVHO| WILI MIN
Sy'850'vS || 00'45) 0.6} $8'52$ 1004 0 Q31Y0D NIFHO & "FONIJ MNIT NIVHO[| W3LI M3N
05'+92$ 00} 0’} 05%9¢$  [HOV3 0 9 ® 461 MIN|| W3LI M3N
§.'681$ 00t 0l 526818 |HOV3 0 10 ‘411 M3N|[ W3LI M3N
0000¥'L$ [l 00'L 0l 0000%'}$ |HOV3 0 70 ‘411 “VIA ¥ VL HIN|| W31 M3N
ev'is0'ts [l oot 0l €r'150'L$ Wns 1 |0 JTOHNYIN AYVLINYS 3500[ W3LI M3N
9l'9l9% 00t 0l oLoles  [wns1 |0 ¥NOL3A L33YLS NOISIAIGN WILI MIN
29'9.¥$ 00'} 0l z99¥$  JWNST |0 NOISNILX3 ¥371T0H.INOD| WLI M3N
zsele’ts  flooy 0l zgele’ts fwns 1 o Vv TTV.LSNI 3OIAYIS OIM.LOT 13 TVNOLLIGaV| W3LI M3N
6z25s'vi$ |l 00’161 0161 619/$ 1004 0 W2} (dla) ALITYND WA ‘LL 'SS|{ INTLI M3N
€97/82$ |[ooes 0€8 [ oS 1004 |0 W '(dIQ) ALITVND WA ‘1L 'SS NZLI MIN
(0€'6299) (00°2) llovor 06'68$ 1004 LL¥ WG H9Y HIM3S AYVLINYS|  1#02
(09'599%)  [(00'8) llo €62 ozess  |lLoOA L0€ L2l 9% ¥3IM3S AYVLINVS||  1# 00
(00'00t'¥$)  |[(00°1) lloz 00'00¥'¥$ ||[HOV3 € 710 ‘411 "VIA 9 'AMVLINYS ‘HIN

00'00'e$ |00} llov 00004€$ fHOVI [l 70 '41L "VIA & 'AYVLINYS ‘HW] 01182209
00'2$ (00°2) oo oo'lg-  JHova |z 1OIT4NOD NIVIN SYO/LNVHAAH 3414

(00°552$) (00°15) llo'evL 00'6$ HOV3 002 Sdvd 3IL v# LNOYO ANV 1115d

(00°0.$) (00'%1) looct 00'6$ HOva  [lost syvd 3L v#

(0gvi6°1$)  ||(0L¥S) € Gy 00°5€$ 1004 |[loog SNOILOINNOD HIMIS AYVLINYS

(00°052$) (00°09) 00 0051$ 1004 0S TvI03dS SLIINI 404 OAd ¥ 'SS

(00°001$) (00'1) 02 00001$  [HOVA € WI03dS ‘SLIINI

(00°0068) (00°0€) 00 00°0€$ aAnd  fog S3ILNILN JO4 ONILLNDOYIANN

(00°0€$) (00'1) 0671 000s$  |[L4Os  [osi SONINYVM 378v.103.13d

000vL'L$ [ 00'L 0'6 000¥L'L$ [HOV3 8 9% d¢l1dS 'VIa-€ ‘al 'dd

(0000s$)  [l(o0'1) 00 lloo-0os$  {lHOV3 ! 140ddNs 31aavs 3L34ONOD

00°005% 00Z 0¢ 00'0652$  [HOV3 L AVMIAIEA NI LNONYI 1O ¥3IMIS NVS|| 2065ZWO1
(0000z'2$) |[(00'¥) 061 00055  [HOV3 €2 LNONYITO H3MIS AYVLINVS|| L0BSZNOT
00062'1$ [l 00'L 0. 000S.'1$ ||HOVZ 9 (3dNSSIL-NON) WAA 1S1X3 OL NNOD|| €0L9SINOT

NVND | 3014d NYNO
INNOWY || 3ON3H344igf a3sSIAgY || LINA LINN__ [LINTHEND Wall ON

1002Z/9/9 rA #:'00 (aseyo jo 3se3) Aempeolg yjnog



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT NAME: South Broadway (East of Chase) PROJECT NO.: ST-05-08
LOCATION: South Broadway from 200' E. of Chase to Westmore CHANGE ORDER: 2
CONTRACTOR: MaQ Construction Company DATE: 6/6/2007

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Final Balancing Change Order

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $1,183,748.65
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] $79,036.12
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([11*[2]) [3] $1,262,784.77
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) (4] {$35,334.34)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $1,227,450.43
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $43,701.78

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: N/A

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) N/A

BUDGET ESTIMATE:

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $2,420,578.00

ECO NDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :
‘m:i ' K O“’/O 7’/300?' Approved By:
Resident Engineer ’ Date Director of Finance Date
)]
(LW//) Q—’_\—j b )07 Approved By:
‘Cohtractor Zj Date  (%10Kor25%)  Vjllage Mana Date
Y i " 7
"4‘/24!“/ 4 /W 6’/7% -7 Approved B// 3 ,(f/(— /54)
Village Engt Date  ($10Kor25%)  \fjllage’ Président Date
7% 3 7 Attest: A«q[‘zﬁ, / U e . é//V

Diregfor of Public Works / Date /Village/Glerk z Date
Asst. Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are
hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 2 ENOQO2 (6/99)



(66/9) ZOON3

(0ozeg'els) [(00'992) 0085}  [l00'2s$ 1004 9v8 .8 NIYIWYILYM NOdI 311LONd|| 001£0195
(00°8¥3) (00'1) 0'e6 00'8¥7$ 1004 v6 .9 NIYWILYAM NOdI 311LONd|| 000£0195
00°0$ 000 004 00'5$ 1004 0L .8 TYAOWIY ¥IMIS WHOLS|| 00500485
(00°05$) (00'0L) 00 00'5$ 1004 0l 7 TYAOWZY ¥IMIS WHOLS|| 00€0046S
(00°00€$) (00°01) 00 00°0€$ 1004 0l W 1 3dAL '8 10 'SHIMIS WHOLS] 09€0V05S
(00°009$) (00'%) 0882 looosis  |lLood 262 8% Z3AdAL 'V 10 'SHIMIS WHOLS|| 0¥E0V0SS
00'006$ 00'51 llo"998 lloo'09% 1004 158 2 T 3dAL 'Y 10 'SHIMIS WHOLS| 0200v0SS
(00092'1$) [[(00°¥¥) lossz  [looors  JLood  [i6ze .2 L 3dAL 'V 10 'SYIMIS WHOLS|| 0500Y055
007¥0'LS [l OF'LL vie oo 09$ aAos  floi .01 ‘Il 3dAL 'SIHOLV d SSVY10|| §9L10Lb¥
008¥9'L$  [| 00°8¥91 06gel  [oo'L$ 1408 LvLS TIWAOWIY YTYMIdIS|| 009000%
00'5¥$ 00'6 0'62 00'6$ 1004 02 TYAOWIY ¥3LINO ANV 84N0 N0 0050004
00'#05$ 002L 0Livy  [002$ aADs  [eeey IWAOWIH LNIWIAV|| 001000+¥
08'0£9'¢$ || 00'996 0'60Z0}  [08€$ 1408 |[eves IID3dS 'HONI § MTYAMIAIS 00d|| 0€¥00¥2Y
00'800'L$ | 00'8Z 0Ly 00'9¢$ aAds el 1dS 'HONI 8 'LWAd AYM3AINA 00d|| 00800€2¥
00'0€€$ 00'0} 049 00'€€$ aros s 1dS 'HONI 9 'LWAd AVMIAIMA 00d|| 01200€2¥
(00'L2£'28)  ||(00"LLET) 00 00°1$ aros  [Liez 100 IAILDILOY| 00€1002%
00zeg'ss [l 00wl 0'605 00'8v$ aADs  |lsze .8 ‘LNIWIAAV D0d STH|| 006000Z¥
000E¥'Z$ || 00'S¥ 028 oo 5% NOL L€L 0SN ‘0'6L-T1 ‘IAVIEIANS '080d| ¥19990¥X
00'9£6$ 0091 0'909 llos 85$ NOL 065 0SN ‘O XIN "IAVdY3dNS "0S0d|| 21¥990¥X
(z0'2$) (0z'02) 80 oL 0% NOL 34 (LvOD IWIdd) ILYOIUOOV|| 00€0090¥
(0z'zve'ls) |[(00'6.01) 0°00S flog'1$ O B.S) (Lv0D Inldd) STVINILYIN Ligf| 0020090%
(00'0s8'2$) [[(00°061) llozoos  Jloosis aAos  |fzszs J2/L ¥ "3AYdHIANS '3SHN0D ISV Lig) 0110SSEX
(00°0559) (0001 1) [lozoss  Jooss aADs  |lehL9 .7 8 3dAL “TLVIN NVHO 3SvE-8NS| 002L0bLE
00598'9% [ 00'cLEl lozive  fooss aADS  |leeoz vI103dS 'ONIAdOs|| 00400252
(00°05%) (00°08) [loo oo 1$ LN Jfos ONIYTILYM TV.LNIWI1ddNS|| 00200252
(00'081'Z$) [(oogLe) 022 fooors  JlLood  |love VI03dS 'HONIHL NOILYHO1dX3| 0L000€LZ
(00's61'1$)  [l(00'6€2) 0008}  [loo's$ aADS  [seoz uF ‘3OV1d ANV HSINYNL 10SdOL)l S19L0LLZ
012218 00'L11 o'LeLl  floL'L$ aAros  [lozol S/9 ¥O4 O¥av4 HOZLO3Of 00010042
(00°2£9%) (00'62) 08625  [l00'2Z$ aano  |lzees WVI03dS "1114M0vE HONIH L 05200802
(0+'908°9%)  |l(09°€82) v'9£T oo¥z$  |laAnd  focs 3avy9aNs ‘39d|| 02700402
(oz'6£Z'9%)  |((09°€82) v'9€T 00zzs  [laano  flozs TLYIN 319YLINSNN 40 dS1a ANV 'W3d|| 00210202
(00'005'1$)  ||(00"0€) 00 00°05$ HOV3 0€ ONINN¥d LOOY I3dL|| 00210402
(00'052'1$)  |(00°S€) 00 00°05$ HOV3 GE NOILO3LOYd MNNYL 33HL|| 00110102
(052v1'e$)  |[{00°6521) 0Ll llos z$ L1004 00¥1 JON34 AMVHOdWIL| 00010102
(00'92.$) (00°25) 0'€8¢ 00¥%1$ LINN SEV ('V1Q SLINN G} ¥3A0) IVAOWTN 331)| 01200102
00'L¥9'e$ [ 0'LeL 00°11$ LINN 4 (V1A SLINN S} OL 9) TYAOWIH I31)| 0110010T
__ NVNO 3014d NVND
INNOWY || 3ONI¥I4-Ig) a3SIASY || LINN LINN_J[LINIHEND W3Ll ON

L00Z/9/9 z #'0°0 (ssey jo 3se3) Aempeolg ynog

¢ 10 | abed



(66/9) Z0ON3

05°0z8'6$  |[ 00€99) floeroy  foses annod  [lssez SONILLIH NIYWH3LYM| Z0L9SINOT
(00052'c$) [[(00's52) 00 0005$  [ILINN G/ ONIYILYM TOHLNOD LSNJ|| 00961007
(00°0099) (00°¢) 0€ 0000Z$  |[[HOVZ 9 rav 38 OL ¥1S ALITILN ANV IDVNIVHQ| 00¥L100Z
00°0v€$ 00'¥€ 00.zL  o001$ NOL 9zt SS300V d3L HO4 FLYOIHODY| 06600002
00°006$ 002 08 00052$  [[HOV3 9 Q3IAOWIY 39 OL STAINLONALS|| 092200XX
(00°08$) (00°8) 00} 0001$ aAds |8t H1vd 370A2I9 3LYDIHOOV| L00200XX
(00°02$) (00'2) 085} 0001$ 1004 094 «9 “TYAOWIY NIVIN ¥3LVM| 62#000XX
(00019) (00'}) 0'6 000}$ HOV3 0l SQAY1108 ONILSIX3 40 TYAOWIN|| 950+2E0X
(00'251%)  [ftozs)) €y 0001$ 1004 0z 401 "TVAOWIN NIVIN 43LVM| £28£280X
(00°052$) (002) 082 00'6Zl$  |[HOV3 0¢ Y3114 INI ¥1S FOVYNIVHA 'LNOD 43S

(00°0919) (00'91) 0y 0001$ HOV3 09 NY310 NI ¥LS IDOVYNIVHA "LNOD d3S|| 92¥ETE0X
(00°096'8%)  ([(00°0¥L) 00 00'+9$ 1004 fovl W21 ‘ALITYND WM ‘1L 'SS|| 5061280X
(00'sze'ty) |(00'€s) 00 00'52$ 1004 €5 W ALITVNO WM ‘1L 'SS

(00021'€$)  |[(00'LLE) 0'S. 0001$ 1004 z6¢ «8 “TYAOWIY NIVIN HILVM|| GEEL0E0X
(00-00z'+$)  [(00°2) 00 00°009$¢  [[HOV3 L g59g TvO £ (3381334400 AM) 'ITHLfl ¥205002V
(00'822$) (00'61) o'Ligl  |loozis 1004 0€94 3d .1 QYO d1X9#L ‘dIX9#E ‘Nl 61600918
59°€L$ 00'S9 0'09%1 12°0$ 1004 S6E | MHOM 0373 HO4 T1I4MOVE ANV H1jl 00200518
(00°90%$) (00'v1) 0°9¢ 00'62$ 1004 05 W2 ANIT - 9L MIN LWAd O1LSV1d 434d|| 081€008.L
(00°051$) (00'9) 008 [o0's2$ 1004 98 2L 3NIT- 81 YN LWAd O1LSY1d 434d|| 0S1€008L
05'9$ 00'} 0'LS llos 93 L1004 0§ .9 3NIT - 9L MW LIWAd DILSV1d 434d|| 0€1€008L
05'629% 00'L5) o9izl  |jos¥$ 1004 5901 ¥ INIT - 91 MW LIWA O1LSY1d 43dd|| 01 1£0084
(00'000'6$)  |(052) 59 00'000'2$ |[OW1vO |l6 ¥ 3dAL ‘301440 @1314 SHIINIONT|| 0000049
(05'589) (00°'64) 0'+0¢€ 05'v$ 1004 [eze TYAOWIM FONTS MNIT NIVHO| 0001799
(00'1e8's$)  [(00'8eD) 009 losves  [lLood  |leez ## ‘FON3 YNIT NIVHO 6010099
00'159$ 05'9v 505ly  [[00vL$ 1004 VLY Z1'9-g1 "¥3LIND % 94ND ONOD GWOD|| 008£0909
(oo08L't$) |[[(0o') 08 00081'L$ [HOVS 6 a1 @3so10 "IWvH4 L1 'VId-§ VL ‘AN 0068+209
(00'ger'1$)  |[looh) llo°e 00ser'ls [[Hova |6 'VIa-S 'YL 'HW|| 00112209
(00'080'z$) [(00%01) llo-or oo0z$  [[Lood  [lost ONTYL Q3NIT Ordav4 ‘SNIVEdYIaNN 3dld| 01660109
(000s.8)  [(oog) lo'zy 00052 [HOVE  |la¥ S3X04 F0INYIS ¥ILYM DILSINOA| 00800595
(00051'1$)  |(00°€2) 1f44 00°05$ HOV3 S¥ W3d 38 OL S3IX08 AY3S ¥3LYM WOQd|| 00200595
(00°08¥$) (00'zl) 0T 00°0¥$ 1004 vl NOISNILX3 LNvHAAH 3d14f| 04800+95
(00'006'e$)  [|(00°0EL) 00 00°0€$ 1004 o€l SS31 40 VIA NI-8 'SHIMIS NVYS rav|l 00100£9S
(00°064$) (002) 0€y 006.£$  [I[HOV3 14 b SdOLS NOILYHOJYOI| 00710295
(0o'osv'z$)  [[(00'5¥2) 0'€LS 0001$ 1004 35/ «b 3NIT 3IDIAEIS HILYMf 00£00295
(00'006$) (00'}) 08 loo'0o6$  [[HOVS 6 .8 SAATVA HILVYM|| 00050195
(og051'19)  |l(0r'21) €T 00'69$ 1004 0z .01 NIVIWYI LYM NOYI 311L0Na|| 00€£0195

NVND || 3014d NYNO
INNOWY || 3ON3Y344I0) d3SIASY || LINA LINN_[INIHEND WLl ON

L002/9/9 2 #°00 (aseyo jo 3se3) Aempeoig ynos




(66/9) ZOON3 ¢ Jo ¢ abed

(P vEL'SES)

02'509$ 00'v¢ 0'vE 08'LL$ 1004 0 ATNO TIvd dOL 'FONIH MNITNIVHO| WILI M3N
88'z9L'l$ |l o0'9v 09 8z'5z$ 1004 0 Q3IZINVATYO .§'€ 'FONIS MNIT NIVHO| W3LI M3N
06'6LL'LS || 00'9¥ 09y 59'6Z$ 1004 0 a31Y0D NIIYO §°€ 'FONT ¥NIT NIVHO| WL M3N
Sv'9s0vS || 00451 0/G1 58'52$ 1004 0 Q31v0D NIFHO ¥ 'FONI XN NIVHO W3LI M3N
05'+92$ 00’} 0l 05+9¢$  |HOV3 0 9 % 41 M3N|| W3LI M3N
5L'6818 00t 0t s/6818 fHOVa |0 10 ‘411 MIN| W3LI M3N
0000¥'L$ | 00’} 0l 0000¥'1$ [[HOVa |0 70 ‘411 VI ¥ 'YL 'HW|| W31l M3N
ev'i50'ts |l oot 0l eriG0'ts NS o FTOHNYIN AHV.LINYS FHOO| WALI MAN
9l'9l9$ 00} 01 9l9leg [Wns 1 o ¥N0L3d L13341S NOISIAIQ| WILI M3N
29'9.¥$ 00t 0l z99lv$  [WNns 1 |0 NOISNILX3 ¥3TT0YLNOD|| W3LI M3N
zgele'ts  [lool 0l Zselels wns 1 Jfo [V TTV.LSNI 3OIAYES 01¥L103 73 TYNOILIAAV|| W3LI M3N
62255'%1$ [ 00161 0’16} 619 L1004 0 W24 (d1a) ALITYND WA “LL 'SS|| W3LIM3N
€97.82% |l oo€s 0€8 19vES L1004 0 W7 '(dIa) ALIMYND WA 'L "SS|| W3LI M3N
(0€'6299) (00°2) 0'¥9¥ 06'68% 1004 Ly WG W8 HIMIS AYVLINVS|  1#0D
(09'599%) (00°8) 0°€6Z 0Z'€8% 1004 L0€ WZL HBY HIMIS AYVLINYS|  L# 0D
(00'00+'¥$)  |(00"1) lloz 00'00¥'¥$ [|[HOV3 € 10 ‘411 "VIA 9 'AHVLINYS ‘HIN
0000L'€$ [l 00} liov 00004'e$ |[HOVI 3 70 411 VIO ¥ ‘AHVLINYS ‘HIN|| 04182209
0028 (00'2) lloo 00t~  |Hova iz 101M14NOD NIVIN SYO/LNYEAAH 31|
(00'ss28)  |l(00'19) [lo vy 00°5$ [Hova  |looz Syve 3IL v# LNOYO ANV T11Hd
(00°0£$) (00'¥1) 0'9el 00'6$ HOov3  [lost Suvd JIL ¥4
(05¥16'L$)  [(0L%9) 144 00'5¢$ 1004 [loog SNOILOINNOD HIMIS AYV.LINYS
(00'05.$) (00°09) 00 00GL$ 1004 05 TvI103dS S1IINI 404 OAd ¥ 'SS
(00°001$) (00°1) oz 00001$  |IHOVS € 1vI03dS "SLITNI
(00006%)  [(000€) 00 o00e$  J[aano  Jloe S3ILMAILN HO4 ONILLNOYIANN|
(00°0€$) (00°1) 0'6YL 000€$ 140s  Jogt SONINYYM 378V103.L3d
000vL'i$  [l00') 0'6 00'0vL'L$ ||HOVI 8 9% 4¢l1dS 'VIa-€ ‘dl ‘80
(00°005$) (00'}) 00 00'00§$  |[HOV3 ’ 140ddNs 37aavs 31340NOD
00°005$ 002 0¢ 00052$  |[HOV3 | AVMIAIEA NI LNONYITO ¥IMIS NVS[| 2065ZWOT
(00'00z'2$)  |(00'%) 064 00055$  |[[HOV3 €T LNONYI 1O ¥3M3S AYVLINVS| 1065ZWOT
00052'k$ || 00} 0L 00052'L$ [HOV3 9 (34NSSIHd-NON) WM LSIX3 OL NNOD|| £0L9SINOT
NVND || 301dd NYNO
INNOWY || 3ON3Y344Ig) a3sIngd || LINA LINN__|lLNIHHND WLl ON

100Z/9/9 rA #°00 (aseyo jo yse3) Aempeoug ynog



